

No. 12-142

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN L BARTLETT,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR DR. JOHN T. SCHULZ, III AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER SEEGER  
SEEGER WEISS LLP  
77 Water Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 584-0700

TIMOTHY J. BECKER  
MICHAEL K. JOHNSON  
JOHNSON BECKER, PLLC  
33 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 436-1802

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	5
I. FDA’s Failure Concerning the Dangers of Sulindac Illustrates the Inappropriateness of Enthroning FDA as the Exclusive Arbiter of Drug Safety.....	5
II. FDA Is Not Intended To Be the Sole Bulwark Against the Dangers of Prescription Drugs Sold by Branded or Generic Manufacturers. ....	14
A. The FDCA Only Empowers FDA to Enforce Federal Minimum Safety Standards, Not to Impose Preemptive Maximum Safety Standards.....	14
B. The Hatch-Waxman Act Only Provides an Alternative Path for Meeting Federal Minimum Safety Requirements, Not Blanket Immunity from State Law.....	16
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	19
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S.405 (2001).....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	13

### Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 310, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984).....	4

### Other Authorities

Michael Bigby, Robert S. Stern, and Kenneth A. Arndt, <i>Allergic Cutaneous Reactions to Drugs</i> , 16 PRIMARY CARE 713 (1989).....	6
Ignacio Garcia-Doval, Laurence LeCleach, Helene Bocquet, Xose- LuisOtero, Jean-Claude Roujeau, <i>Toxic epidermal necrolysis and Stevens-Johnson syndrome: does early withdrawal of causative drugs decrease the risk of death?</i> 136 ARCH. DERMATOL. 323 (2000) .....	8

- Lois La Grenade, Lauren Lee, Joyce Weaver, Renan Bonnel, Claudia Karwoski, Laura Governale and Allen Brinker, *Comparison of Reporting of Stevens-Johnson Syndrome and Toxic Epidermal Necrolysis in Association with Selective COX-2 Inhibitors*, 28 DRUG SAFETY 917 (2005).....9
- Mittman, N., *et al.*, *Evaluation of the Extent of Under-Reporting of Serious Adverse Drug Reactions, The Case of Toxic Epidermal Necrolysis*, 27 DRUG SAFETY 477 (2004).....9
- Maja Mockenhaupt, Judith Parsells Kelly, David Kaufman, Robert S. Stern, and the SCAR Study Group, *The Risk of Stevens-Johnson Syndrome and Toxic Epidermal Necrolysis Associated with Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory Drugs: A Multinational Perspective*, 30 J. RHEUMATOLOGY 2234 (2003).....7
- Glen D. Park, Reynold Spector, Thomas Headstream, and Mark Goldberg, *Serious Adverse Reactions Associated with Sulindac*, 142 ARCH. INTERN. MED. 1292 (1982) .....6

- Robert S. Stern, Maja Mockenhaupt,  
Judith Parsells, and David Kaufman,  
*Analysis and Prevention of Data that  
assess the risk of Stevens-Johnson  
Syndrome and toxic epidermal  
necrolysis associated with nonsteroidal  
anti-inflammatory drugs* (Final Report  
to Pharmacia, Inc., Oct. 2001) .....7, 11
- Kristina E. Ward, Raoul Archambault,  
Tracey L. Mersfelder, *Severe Adverse  
Skin Reactions to Nonsteroidal  
Antiinflammatory Drugs: A Review of  
the Literature*, 67 AM. J. HEALTH SYS.  
PHARM. 206 (2010) (available at  
[http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/  
717043\\_4](http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/717043_4)) .....8
- Pierre E. Wolkenstein, Jean C. Roujeau,  
Jean Revus, Drug-Induced Toxic  
Epidermal Necrolysis, 16 CLINICS IN  
DERMATOLOGY 399 (1998).....8
